OBD-II PIDs 1
OBD-II PIDs
OBD-II PIDs (On-board diagnostics Parameter IDs) are codes used to request data from a vehicle, used as a
diagnostic tool. SAE standard J/1979 defines many PIDs, but manufacturers also define many more PIDs specific to
their vehicles. All light duty vehicles (e.g. less than 8,500 pounds) sold in North America since 1996, as well as
medium duty vehicles (e.g. 8,500-14,000 pounds) beginning in 2005, and heavy duty vehicles (e.g. greater than
14,000 pounds) beginning in 2010, are required to support OBD-II diagnostics, using a standardized data link
connector, and a subset of the SAE J/1979 defined PIDs (or SAE J/1939 as applicable for medium/heavy duty

OBD-II PIDs 13
Hexadecimal characters (0-9,A-F), while relatively rare, are allowed in the last 3 positions of the code itself.
Fuel Type Coding
Mode 1 PID 0x51 returns a value from an enumerated list giving the fuel type of the vehicle. The fuel type is
returned as a single byte, and the value is given by
01    Gasoline
02    Methanol
03    Ethanol
04    Diesel
05    LPG
06    CNG
07    Propane
08    Electric
09    Bifuel running Gasoline
0A    Bifuel running Methanol
0B    Bifuel running Ethanol
0C    Bifuel running LPG
0D    Bifuel running CNG
0E    Bifuel running Prop
0F    Bifuel running Electricity
10    Bifuel mixed gas/electric
11    Hybrid gasoline
12    Hybrid Ethanol
13    Hybrid Diesel
14    Hybrid Electric
15    Hybrid Mixed fuel
16    Hybrid Regenerative
Special PIDs
Some PIDs are to be interpreted specially, and aren't necessarily exactly "bitwise encoded"
Mode 1 PID 78
A request for this PID will return 9 bytes of data. The first byte is a bit encoded field indicating which sensors are
supported:
                  Sensor Supported
EGT11                  A0
EGT12                  A1
EGT13                  A2
EGT14                  A3
Reserved               A4
Reserved               A5
Reserved               A6
Reserved               A7
The remaining bytes are 16 bit integers indicating the temperature in Degrees celsius in the range -40 to 6513.5
(scale 0.1) using the usual ((A*256)+B)-40 formula.
OBD-II PIDs 14
Mode 1 PID 79
A request for this PID will return 9 bytes of data. See Mode 1 PID 78 (above) for a description.